

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

**No. S-1-SC-39893**

**JACKIE SANCHEZ,**

Defendant-Respondent.

**ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS**

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court

Doña Ana County, New Mexico

The Honorable Douglas R. Driggers, District Judge

**PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

RAÚL TORREZ  
Attorney General

TERESA RYAN  
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner  
408 Galisteo Street  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 490-4060  
tryan@nmag.gov

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Introduction . . . . .	1
Summary of Proceedings . . . . .	1
Argument . . . . .	6
1. The nature of the ruling terminating the proceedings, as either an acquittal or a procedural dismissal, dictates whether double jeopardy is implicated and, in turn, whether the state may appeal the ruling. . . . .	6
2. The ruling here was not an acquittal, but rather a procedural dismissal based on a legal judgment: the court did not resolve any of the factual elements of the crime. . . . .	9
A. The argument leading up to the ruling, along with the explanation for it, reveal its character as a judgment of law, not a resolution on the merits of guilt or innocence. . . . .	10
B. Although two of the judge’s comments might suggest the ruling was evidence-based, a closer look at them defeats the suggestion. . . . .	12
C. This case is distinguishable from <i>Lizzol</i> , which held there was an acquittal. . . . .	13
D. This case is analogous to <i>Baca</i> , which held there was no acquittal. . . . .	14
Conclusion . . . . .	16
Certificate of Service . . . . .	17

## Citations to the Record

Citations to the record proper are in the following form: **[RP (pg.) (¶)]**. Where appropriate, a short-form citation is used: **[*Id.* (pg.) (¶)]**.

References to the digitally recorded audio compact disc of the proceedings below are cited, at first occurrence, in a full-form citation indicating the date of recording followed by “CD” and the time of the passage. For example, January 2, 2023, counter 12:34:56 to 12:34:57 is cited as **[1-2-23 CD 12:34:56–57]**. Where appropriate, a short-form citation is used—e.g., **[*Id.* 12:34:56–57]**.

## Table of Authorities

### New Mexico Cases

<i>City of Las Cruces v. Sanchez</i> , 2007-NMSC-042, 142 N.M. 243 .....	6
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Marquez</i> , 2012-NMSC-031 .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Baca</i> , 2015-NMSC-021 .....	passim
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 2018-NMSC-021 .....	11
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 1982-NMSC-137, 99 N.M. 316 .....	11
<i>State v. Lizzol</i> , 2007-NMSC-024, 141 N.M. 705 .....	8, 9, 13
<i>State v. Roybal</i> , 2006-NMCA-043, 139 N.M. 341 .....	6, 8

### Federal Cases

<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	4
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	7, 8

### Statute

NMSA 1978, § 30-22-24 .....	2
-----------------------------	---

### Secondary Sources

6 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 25.3(a) (4th ed. 2022) .....	8
